

No. 13-132

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

DAVID LEON RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Patrick Morgan Ford  
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK  
MORGAN FORD  
1901 First Avenue  
Suite 400  
San Diego, CA 92101

Donald B. Ayer  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. The Search Of The Digital Contents Of  
Petitioner’s Smart Phone Exceeded The  
Bounds Of A Legitimate Search Incident To  
Arrest ..... 13

A. The Search Was Unnecessary To Serve  
Any Legitimate Governmental Interest ..... 15

1. Digital Data Does Not Threaten  
Officer Safety ..... 16

2. Once Seized, It Is Unnecessary To  
Search A Smart Phone Without A  
Warrant To Preserve Evidence..... 20

B. The Degree of Intrusiveness Of The  
Search Of Petitioner’s Phone Rendered  
The Search Unreasonable ..... 24

1. Smart Phones Hold Extraordinary  
Amounts Of Sensitive Personal  
Information..... 26

2. Smart Phones Hold Information That Implicates First Amendment Concerns .....	31
C. Limiting Searches Of Smart Phones To Situations In Which Officers Believe Such Phones Contain Evidence Of The Crime Of Arrest Would Not Solve The Constitutional Problems Inherent In Such Searches .....	38
II. The Search Of Petitioner’s Phone At The Stationhouse Was Too Remote From His Arrest To Qualify As A Search Incident To Arrest .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	33
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	49
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925) .....	45
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) .....	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	3
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013) .....	45
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) .....	39, 40, 47
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	39
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....	46
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	34
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierre</i> , 893 N.E.2d 378 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008) .....	47
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) .....	50
<i>D’Antorio v. State</i> , 926 P.2d 1158 (Alaska 1996) .....	51
<i>Diaz v. California</i> , 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011) .....	9
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Mfg. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1968) .....	46

<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P), 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 .....	32, 34
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) .....	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 145 (1947).....	35
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	50
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	20
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894) .....	32
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979) .....	33
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	32, 33
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	24, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	33
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	30
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	17, 19, 44
<i>Newhard v. Borders</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 440 (W.D. Va. 2009) .....	37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) .....	39
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002).....	2

<i>People v. Redmond</i> , 390 N.E.2d 1364 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979).....	47
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964) .....	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973) .....	17, 44
<i>Shipley v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 818 (1969) .....	44
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	39, 51
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 742 P.2d 1356 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	51
<i>State v. Granville</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2014 WL 714730 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2014).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 209 P.3d 765, No. 101,230, 2009 WL 1858754 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009) .....	44
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 605 A.2d 676 (N.H. 1992).....	47
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009) .....	8
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	16
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995) .....	2
<i>United States v. \$639,558 in U.S. Currency</i> , 955 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 409 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	36
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 904 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	47
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) ..	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. DiMarco</i> , No. 12 CR 205(RPP), 2013 WL 444764 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	44
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , No. CR 11-00734 WHA, 2012 WL 1123146 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	14, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Kirschenblatt</i> , 16 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1926).....	29, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	30, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Cruz</i> , 662 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	47
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 923 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 471 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (en banc) .....	18
<i>United States v. Schleis</i> , 582 F.2d 1166 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	47
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	47
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 724 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25

<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yockey</i> , No. CR09-4023-MWB, 2009 WL 2400973 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	44
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	14
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , (1763) 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P.), 19 How. St. Tr. 1153.....	32
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	20
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	25, 39
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	33

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	11, 25, 31, 33
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2511-2522.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) .....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 186.22(b)(4)(B) .....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 246.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 12025(a)(1) .....	43
Cal. Penal Code § 12031(a)(1) .....	43
Cal. Penal Code § 25400(a)(1) .....	43
Cal. Penal Code § 25850(a)(1) .....	43

## Other Authorities

Apple, <i>Apple – iPhone 5s – Technical Specifications</i> .....	42
Apple, <i>iCloud Photo Sharing</i> .....	53
Brady, Surell, <i>Arrests Without Prosecution and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 59 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	2
Brown, Edmund G., Governor, Letter to Members of California State Senate (Oct. 9, 2011).....	9
Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Forensic Servs., Physical Evidence Bulletin: Digital Evidence Collection – Mobile Devices (2011)....	23
Dep’t of Justice Computer Crime and Intellectual Prop. Section, Cybercrime Lab, Awareness Brief: Find My iPhone (2009) .....	23
<i>Digital Photos Taken by Americans</i> , Nat’l Geographic, April 2012 .....	41
Dripps, Donald A., “Dearest Property”: <i>Digital Evidence and the History of Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure</i> , 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013) .....	34, 36
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> (2012) .....	2
Gershowitz, Adam M., <i>Seizing a Cell Phone Incident to Arrest: Data Extraction Devices, Faraday Bags, or Aluminum Foil as a Solution to the Warrantless Cell Phone Search Problem</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 601 (2013) .....	23, 24

Harris, Kamala D., Cal. Dep't of Justice, Crime in California (2012) .....	2
LaFave, Wayne R., Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2012).....	3
Miller, Christa, et al., <i>What's in an App?</i> <i>Extracting and Examining Mobile Device</i> <i>App Data</i> , Evidence Tech. Mag. (Nov.– Dec. 2013).....	24
N.Y. Div. of Criminal Justice Servs., Adult Arrests: 2003-2012 (2013) .....	2
Orso, Matthew E., <i>Cellular Phones,</i> <i>Warrantless Searches, and the New</i> <i>Frontier of Fourth Amendment</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> , 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 183 (2010) .....	27
Samsung, <i>Samsung Galaxy S4 – Life</i> <i>Companion</i> .....	42
Samsung, <i>Samsung Instinct Touchscreen Cell</i> <i>Phone</i> .....	5, 22
Samsung, Samsung Instinct User Guide (2008) .....	22, 27, 41
Schnapper, Eric, <i>Unreasonable Searches and</i> <i>Seizures of Papers</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 869 (1985) .....	34, 36
Shankland, Stephen, <i>How Google Is Becoming</i> <i>an Extension of Your Mind</i> , CNET (July 16, 2012).....	27
Wood, Molly, <i>Narcissist's Dream: Selfie-</i> <i>Friendly Phone</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2014 .....	41
